27. QUALITY AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign Exchange Risk Management  (Cont’d)

The Group is mainly exposed to Euro and US Dollars risks.

The table below presents the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates,

especially US dollars and Euro. 10% is the rate used by the Group when generating its report on
exchange rate risk; the related rate stands for the presumed possible change in the foreign currency

rates by the Group’s management. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. This analysis includes foreign currency denominated bank loans other than the

functional currency of the ultimate user or borrower of the bank loans. The positive amount indicates

increase in profit / loss or equity.

   Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

Current Year
 Profit/Loss Equities

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

If USD changes by 10% against TRY

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities 200.077 (200.077) - -

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-) - - - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 200.077 (200.077) - -

If USD changes by 10% against TRY

4- Euro net assets / liabilities 12.851.962 (12.851.962) - -

5- Euro hedged from risks (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 12.851.962 (12.851.962) - -

Total (3+6) 13.052.039 (13.052.039) - -

ORGE ENERJİ ELEKTRİK TAAHHÜT A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

36

27. QUALITY AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign Exchange Risk Management  (Cont’d)

   Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

Prior Year

  Profit/Loss Equities

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

Foreign

currency

Appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

If USD changes by 10% against TRY

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities 1.180.621 (1.180.621)  -  -

2-US Dollars hedged from risks (-) - - - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 1.180.621 (1.180.621) - -

If EUR changes by 10% against TRY

4- Euro net assets / liabilities 7.682.201 (7.682.201) - -

5- Euro hedged from risks (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 7.682.201 (7.682.201) - -

Total (3+6) 8.862.822 (8.862.822) - -

Interest rate risk management

The fact that changes in market interest rates cause fluctuations in the fair value or future cash flows of

financial instruments necessitates the Group's need to cope with interest rate risk. Hedging strategies
are evaluated regularly to ensure that they are consistent with the interest rate expectation and defined

risk, Thus, it is aimed to establish an optimal hedging strategy to review the position of the balance

sheet and to keep interest expenditures under control at different interest rates.

As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Group's interest position table is as follows: